

P.O. Box 135 Kilkenny, MN 56052 507-595-3999 kilkenny1234@frontiernet.net

KILKENNY CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING May 17, 2021

There was a special meeting of the Kilkenny City Council held in Council Chambers on May 17, 2021.

Council in attendance: Mayor Cameron Hankins; Councilmembers Terry Ferch, Tammy Holicky, Bob Busta,

Julie Balfe

Staff in attendance: Clerk Janice Sellner, available by phone.

Persons in attendance: none

- 1. Call to Order: Mayor Hankins called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm,
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance:
- **3. Approval of agenda.** Motion by Terry Ferch, seconded by Bob Busta to approve the agenda as written. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.
- **4. Staff Announcements:** Street sweeping is set for Tuesday, May 25 with a rain day of Wednesday, May 26.
- **5. Resolution 2021-4:** Resolution calling for a public hearing regarding tax abatement in connection with certain public projects and the issuance of bonds. Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Terry Ferch to pass Resolution 2021-4 to set a Public Hearing on Thursday June 10, 2021 at 6:30 pm. Unanimous vote. Motion passed.
- **6. Resolution 2021-5:** Resolution authorizing the issuance, sale and delivery of a \$99,000 general obligation tax abatement note, series 2021A. Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Bob Busta to pass Resolution 2021-5. Unanimous vote. Motion passed.
- 7. Citizen discussion: none
- **8.** Council discussion: Tammy will call Le Sueur County Sheriff's office and ask for community service people to sweep and paint sidewalks. Signs need to be replaced/repaired. Janice will call Highway Department again to check on progress.
- **9. Adjourn.** Motion by Tammy Holicky, seconded by Bob Busta to adjourn the meeting at 6:40 pm. Unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mayo	, Cameron l	Hankins	
Innice	Sellner, Cit	y Clerk	